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hE'ld suf!,;cient under the requirements of the law relating to initia­
tive and mferendum petitions. 

I am, therefore, cf the opinion that the comparison required by 
Section 108 would have to be made with the registration books and 
blanks on fie in the oLfi'ce of the county derk who had charge and 
jurisdict'on of them at the last general election. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Railroad Commission, Authority of. Ferries, Authority of 
R.tilmad Commission Over. Navigable Streams, Ferries on. 

Since Congress has exclusive jurisdictian over navigation 
whcnenl" it ,chooses to. legislate in relatian thereto, the State 
Railroad Commissian has no autharity to require inS'pectian or 
license1s of ferrioes operating ttpon navig~ahle streamlS in this 
state if such ferries are subject to. federal inspectian. 

Hon. Railroad and PublJic Service CoIIllll1iission, 
Helena, Montana. 

'Gentlemen: 

Ju,ly 7, 1914. 

I am in receipt of your communication under date the 26th ultimo, 
.asking me as to your authority to require licenses from ferry boats 
operating on the Missouri river below Great Falls: Upon looking 
into the ma-tter, I find that this office has heretofore passed upon 
tlis question in an opinion found in Volume 4 of the Official Opinions 
-of -the Attorney General at pllge 240. The reasoning there giv:en, as to 
why your comomis,sion has no author:~y. sUU pertains, to-wit: thllit the 
congress of the United States has exclusive jurisdiction over naviga­
tion, and thut haviulg taken jurisdiction by ruppointing a fedeml insp'ec­
tor, the s:ate is without authority to make regulations, :tnspections or 
require lic::el1ses. 

Your,s very truly, 
D. M., KELLY. 

Attorney General. 

County Attorney, Qualifications of. Qualifications, for Hold­
ing Office of County Attorney. Primary Elections, Qualifica­
tions of Candidates; Residence Necessary Under. Candidates 
at Primary Elections, Qualifications; Residence Necessary 
to Be. 

A persan esta'blishing a residence in a county, and who 
will have been admitted to. practice law ane year previous to 
the general electian, is qualified to. hold the office af county 
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attorney, and to have his name placed upon the primary nomi­
nating ballot, by petition. Such a person is not entitled to 
vote at the prim.ary election. 

Hon. Frank P. Wicher, 
County Attorney, 

Red Lodge, Montana.. 
Dear Sir: 

July 9, 1914. 

I am in receipt of your communication under date the 3rd ins :ant, 
in which you submitted fOr my consideration three QU3stions which 
were subm'Jt~ed to you by the county' clerk of your county, which are 
as follows: 

1. "Is an attorney who esta.blishes a residence in your 
county about, the middle Clf Oc~ober, 1913, and who was ad­
mitted to practice about tn':) 1st of November, 1913, qualified 
to have his name placed upon the official ballot at the pri­
mary election to be held August 25th, as a candidate for the 
nomination for the office of county attorney? 

2. "Is 'he entitled to vote at such elec>tion? 
3. "Can he be a candidate at all for the office of county 

attorney?" 
In answer to the nrst quest::on I will say that in my opinion such 

a person is entitled to have his name :placed upon the official ballot 
'at the primary election, providing he has the sufficient number of 
signers upon his 'petition. Tha restrictions upon 'persons holding the 
office of county' at~orney, are found in Sect<on 7 of Article IX oj' the 
Constitu~ion. 

"No person shall be elected or appointed to any office 
in this state, civil or military, who is not a citizen of the 
United States, and who shall not hav3 resided in this s~ate at 
least 'one year next before his election or appointment." 
And Section 19 olf Article VIII: 

"Thera shall be elected at the general elec~ion in each 
county of the state one county' at:orney, whose qualific3.tions 
shall be the same as are required for a judge of the District 
Court, except that he must be over the age of twenty-one 
years, etc." 
The qualifications of a judge, so far as these questions are co~­

cerned, are found in Section '15 of Article VIII, and r ~quires a res'lden~e 
in the state a: least one year next preceeding his elction. The re­
quirements if.. nsidence in the state relates to the time of election. 
and by election is meant the elecJon 'at which all of the voters 01' 
the county choose. their ofVcers, or a general election. If, 1hen, 
th 3 person seeking office will at the time of his election have been a 
resident of the s:ate for one year ned preceding that election, he will 
be eligible to hold the o~fice, and as there is no r=quirement of res:­
dence for nominaOm for office, a person will be en':.itled to the nomi­
nation if he may qualify for the office at the tim 3 of the re~lal' 

election. 
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Section 12 O,f the Primary Law, found at page 578 of the Session 
Laws of the 13th Legislative Assembly, provides: 

"Xo person who is no~ a qualified el ~ctor shall be qualified 
to jo'n in signing any pe~ition for, nomination, or to vote at 
said primary nominating election." 
This· provision would bar such a perSon as you describe from 

voting at the primary election. 
What has been said in answer to question No.1, I think, answers 

your third inquiry. The constitutional requ';rem en ~s of residence 
apply to ihe time of the election of a person to office, and not to his 
nomination. In as much as the person mentioned by you established 
a residence in this state in the middle df October, he will have a~· 

tained the necessary years res·fdence previous to the general election, 
and I am of the opinion that h~, therefore, can be a candidate for the 
office of county attorney: Somewhat similar ques~ions were under con­
sideration in two opinions heretofore rendered by this office, found 
in Volume 1, Opinions C1f Attorney General, at pag~ 299, and page 406, 

to which your attention '/> respectfuHy called. 
Yours very truly, 

D. M. KEI~L Y, 
Attorney General. 

New County, Assessor of. County Assessor, Duties of. As­
",essment Roll, Completion of. Equalization. Board of. 

The provisions of law relating to duties of county assessors 
are l11'dnciCltory. The County Assessor must prepare an assess­
ment 'Lc'ok, complete it and deliver it to the -County Clerk on 
or 'bdore the 2nd .:\londay in July of each year. ,\Vhere a new 
county is created and the assessor has not the full time allot­
tt'd to assessors in established conn ties within which to perform 
his (!t1ties and his failure to c1eliver the assessment roll is un­
a yoidahle, the Boarc1 of Equalization may make use of the ori­
gillal files ;Jnd records of the assessor, but the assessor must 
(kliver the a3sessment book before the 2nd .:\londay of August, 
on which (hy the Board of Equalization must adjourn. 

Hon. 'W_ ::\!. Black, 
County Attorney, 

Shelby, ::Ifontana. 
Dear Sir: 

July 11, ] 914. 

I have your letter requesting an opinion as follows: 
"Our county assp.ssor cannot complgte his report to the 

board of county commiEfr:cners for their meeting on the matter 
of equalization to bp held soon for the reason that the Tribune 
Publishing Co. of Great Falls have not furn~shed him the neces-
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